
HD & LT STRAIGHT BLADE HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

Lit. No. 48290, Rev. 03 1 January 15, 2010

  A DIVISION OR SUBSIDIARY OF DOUGLAS DYNAMICS, L.L.C.

‡

R
em

ov
e 

m
ot

or
. F

it 
se

al
 p

ro
te

ct
or

 o
nt

o 
en

d 
of

 p
um

p
sh

af
t a

nd
 in

st
al

l l
ub

ric
at

ed
 s

ha
ft 

th
ro

ug
h 

se
al

.**

M
od

ul
e

S2
-C

2

S2
-C

1

S
3-

C
1

Fu
se

 –
 5

-a
m

p 
M

in
i 

A
ut

om
ot

iv
e 

B
la

de
-S

ty
le

S1

S
3-

C
2

A
ss

em
bl

e 
co

ils
 w

ith
pr

in
tin

g 
fa

ci
ng

 o
ut

.

In
st

al
l s

pa
ce

rs
 w

ith
sm

al
le

r d
ia

. f
ac

in
g 

ou
t.

1/
2-

20
 J

am
 N

ut
 (3

)
48

–6
0 

in
-lb

C
he

ck
 V

al
ve

19
–2

1 
ft

-lb

C
ar

tri
dg

e 
Va

lv
e 

(3
)

19
–2

1 
ft

-lb

S
pa

ce
r

O
-R

in
g 

B
os

s 
Pl

ug
55

–6
5 

in
-lb

10
-2

4 
x 

5/
16

 W
as

he
r-H

ea
d

S
cr

ew
 (4

) –
 3

0–
35

 in
-lb

A
pp

ly
 lo

w
-s

tre
ng

th
 th

re
ad

lo
ck

er

5/
16

-1
8 

x 
2-

1/
4 

C
ap

 S
cr

ew
 (5

)
15

0–
16

0 
in

-lb

M
ot

or
 C

ap
 S

cr
ew

 (2
)

55
–6

5 
in

-lb
A

pp
ly

 lo
w

-s
tre

ng
th

 th
re

ad
lo

ck
er

To
 M

od
ul

e 
Po

rt 
"B

"

B
re

at
he

r m
us

t b
e

in
st

al
le

d 
be

fo
re

op
er

at
in

g
sn

ow
pl

ow
.

To
 M

od
ul

e
Po

rt 
"C

"

To
 M

od
ul

e 
Po

rt 
"A

"

S
pr

in
g

S
pa

ce
r

S
te

m

B
al

l

A
 –

 P
S

 P
lo

w
in

g 
R

el
ie

f V
al

ve
 

(L
T 

on
ly

)

B
 –

 P
um

p 
R

el
ie

f V
al

ve
A

 –
 D

S
 P

lo
w

in
g 

R
el

ie
f V

al
ve

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 L

T 
on

ly

B
la

de
 D

ro
p 

S
pe

ed
 A

dj
us

tm
en

t

R
ep

la
ce

 O
-r

in
g 

w
he

ne
ve

r d
is

as
se

m
bl

ed
. A

pp
ly

lig
ht

 fi
lm

 o
f w

hi
te

 li
th

iu
m

 g
re

as
e 

fo
r r

ea
ss

em
bl

y.
C

le
an

 m
an

ifo
ld

 g
ro

ov
e 

an
d 

re
se

rv
oi

r s
ur

fa
ce

.

In
sp

ec
t s

ea
l a

nd
 re

pl
ac

e 
if 

da
m

ag
ed

.

S
na

p 
fil

te
r o

nt
o 

tu
be

 a
nd

 a
lig

n 
fil

te
r a

s
sh

ow
n 

in
 e

nd
 v

ie
w

.‡

In
st

al
l n

ew
 O

-r
in

g 
in

to
 p

um
p 

co
un

te
r b

or
e.

C
le

an
m

ag
ne

t.

Fi
t o

ve
r p

um
p

sh
af

t t
an

g.

Fi
t p

in
 in

to
 m

an
ifo

ld
al

ig
nm

en
t h

ol
e.

Fl
ui

d 
le

ve
l 1

" b
el

ow
to

p 
of

 c
an

 w
ith

 d
ra

w
la

tc
h 

fu
lly

 u
nh

itc
he

d.

G
en

er
al

1.
 B

ef
or

e 
an

y 
se

rv
ic

e,
 lo

os
en

 
br

ea
th

er
 to

 re
lie

ve
 re

se
rv

oi
r

 
pr

es
su

re
.

2.
 L

ub
ric

at
e 

al
l O

-r
in

gs
 w

ith
 

cl
ea

n 
hy

dr
au

lic
 fl

ui
d 

ex
ce

pt
 

w
he

re
 n

ot
ed

 o
th

er
w

is
e.

3.
 D

S
 =

 D
riv

er
's

 S
id

e
 

P
S

 =
 P

as
se

ng
er

's
 S

id
e

**
S

ea
l P

ro
te

ct
or

Fi
t o

ve
r p

um
p

sh
af

t t
an

g 
an

d
lu

br
ic

at
e 

w
ith

hy
dr

au
lic

 fl
ui

d.

R
el

ie
f V

al
ve

 S
er

vi
ce

A
pp

ly
 o

ne
 d

ro
p 

of
 lo

w
-s

tre
ng

th
 th

re
ad

 
lo

ck
er

 to
 th

re
ad

s.
A

dj
us

tm
en

t: 
S

cr
ew

 s
te

m
 in

 u
nt

il 
sp

rin
g

is
 fu

lly
 c

om
pr

es
se

d 
an

d 
ba

ck
 o

ut
 n

um
be

r
of

 tu
rn

s 
in

 c
ha

rt.

A
 (Q

ty
 2

) L
T 

on
ly

B
 (Q

ty
 1

)
1–

1-
1/

4
*

40
00

19
00

 L
T

16
50

 H
D

R
el

ie
f

Va
lv

e
A

pp
ro

x.
Pr

es
su

re
(p

si
)

# 
of

 T
ur

ns
O

ut
 (C

C
W

) f
ro

m
Fu

lly
 S

ea
te

d

* A
tta

ch
 3

00
0 

ps
i g

au
ge

 to
 p

re
ss

ur
e 

te
st

 p
or

t. 
R

ea
d 

pu
m

p 
re

lie
f p

re
ss

ur
e 

w
he

n 
ho

ld
in

g 
th

e 
rig

ht
 a

ng
le

 b
ut

to
n.

 

A
lig

nm
en

t r
in

g

C
ro

ss
ov

er
 R

el
ie

f V
al

ve
(H

D
 o

nl
y)

 1
9–

21
 ft

-lb



HD & LT STRAIGHT BLADE HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

Lit. No. 48290, Rev. 03 2 January 15, 2010

To Module
"A" Port

Bundle excess wire
and secure with cable
ties in this area Module

Black Wire
from Headlamps (LT only)

Black Wire "MR"
from "B" Harness

Large Black Wire "COM"
from "B" Harness

Plow Cable

Red

Black

8" Red

Red Wire from
"B" Harness

5/16-18 Nut (2)
50–60 in-lb

5/16-24 Nut (2)
35 in-lb Max

1/4-20 x 1/4
Tapping Screw (2)
75–85 in-lb

10-32 Nut (2)
15 in-lb Max

Pressure Test Port
SAE-4 O-Ring Boss Port

1/4-20 x 5/8
Tapping Screw (2)
60–70 in-lb

ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

LT and HD
(LT Shown)



HD & LT STRAIGHT BLADE HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

Lit. No. 48290, Rev. 03 3 January 15, 2010

TORQUE CHART

HYDRAULIC FLUID (DRAIN AND FILL), FITTINGS AND HOSES – LT

NOTE: Before removing hoses and fi ttings, carefully note hose routing for proper reassembly. For 
complete hydraulic fl uid level/change or hose/fi tting instructions, see the Maintenance Section of your 
Owner's Manual.

Straight Blade Hydraulic Unit Torque Chart
Location Fastener Size Torque

Pump Cap Screws 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 (LT) or 2-1/2 (HD)  150–160 in-lb
Motor Terminals (+ and –) 5/16-18 Nut  50–60 in-lb
Motor to Manifold Cap Screws 1/4-20 x 6-1/4  55–65 in-lb*
Reservoir Screws #10-24 x 5/16  30–35 in-lb*
Solenoid Valves 7/8 Hex Head  19–21 ft-lb
Coil Nuts 3/4 Hex Head Jam Nut  48–60 in-lb
SAE O-Ring Plugs 1/8 or 5/32 Internal Hex  55–65 in-lb
Hydraulic Unit Mount Bolts See diagram  22–25 ft-lb **
Check Valves 7/8 Hex Head  19–21 ft-lb
Motor Relay Small Terminals 10-32 Nut  15 in-lb max
Motor Relay Large Terminals 5/16-24 Nut  35 in-lb max
Motor Relay Mount Screws 1/4-20 x 1/4  75–85 in-lb
Plow Module Mount Screws 1/4-20 x 5/8  60–70 in-lb
Crossover Relief Valve 7/8 Hex Head 19–21 ft-lb
* Torque with low-strength threadlocker
** Torque with medium-strength threadlocker

1/4" x 12" Hose
To DS Angle Ram

Long 90°
Elbow

1/4" x 22" Hose
To Lift Ram Rod

1/4" x 16" Hose
To Lift Ram Base

1/4" x 12" Hose
To PS Angle Ram

Short 90°
Elbow

Blade Drop
Speed Adjustment

Short 90°
Elbow

Short 90°
Elbow

Align fittings as shown.
Loosen breather

before draining fluid.

Fluid drain

A – DS Plowing
Relief Valve

B – Pump Relief
Valve

Fluid level 1" below
top of can with draw

latch fully unhitched.



HD & LT STRAIGHT BLADE HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

Lit. No. 48290, Rev. 03 4 January 15, 2010

5/16-24 x 1 Cap Screw (4) – 22–25 ft-lb
Apply medium-strength threadlocker

Flat Washer
Split Lock Washer

5/16-24 x 3/4 Hex Flange Bolt G5 (4) – 22–25 ft-lb
Apply medium-strength threadlocker

No Washers

HYDRAULIC UNIT MOUNTING BOLTS

For mounting plate with holes:

For mounting plate with keyhole slots:

The company reserves the right under its product improvement policy to change construction or design details and furnish equipment when 
so altered without reference to illustrations or specifi cations used. This equipment manufacturer or the vehicle manufacturer may require or 
recommend optional equipment for snow removal. Do not exceed vehicle ratings with a snowplow. The company offers a limited warranty for 
all snowplows and accessories. See separately printed page for this important information.

Printed in U.S.A.

HYDRAULIC FLUID (DRAIN AND FILL), FITTINGS AND HOSES – HD

NOTE: Before removing hoses and fi ttings, carefully note hose routing for proper reassembly. For 
complete hydraulic fl uid level/change or hose/fi tting instructions, see the Maintenance Section of your 
Owner's Manual.

1/4" x 18" Hose
To DS Angle Ram

Long 90°
Elbow

1/4" x 22" Hose
To Lift Ram Rod End

1/4" x 16" Hose
To Lift Ram Base

1/4" x 22" Hose
To PS Angle Ram

Short 90°
Elbow

Blade Drop
Speed Adjustment

Short 90°
Elbow

Short 90°
Elbow

Align fittings as shown.
Loosen breather

before draining fluid.

Fluid drain

B – Pump Relief
Valve

Fluid level 1" below
top of can with draw

latch fully unhitched.


